

NO. 35518-3-II

Crum

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In Re the Marriage of

CHERI LOUSE EKLUND
Appellant

and

MICHAEL ALLEN EKLUND
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR COWLITZ COUNTY

The Honorable Stephen Warning, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
Attorney for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ISSUES IN REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF 1

B. ARGUMENT 1

 1. THE FATHER CANNOT LITIGATE HIS CROSS-ALLEGATIONS AGAINST CHERI NOW. 1

 2. THE FATHER CANNOT CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER WHEN HE DID NOT SEEK THE RELIEF BY WAY OF A CROSS-APPEAL. 2

 a) These issues are raised too late. 2

 b) Michael is simply wrong about interpretation of the parenting plan. 5

 3. MULTIPLE “CONTEMPTS” 8

C. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES..... 10

D. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	3
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	4
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Khan</i> , 89 Wn. App. 418, 948 P.2d 1347 (1998).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	9
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	3
<i>Wolstein v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 201, 48 P.2d 924 (1935).....	4

RULES, STATUTES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 2.4(a)	3
RAP 3.1.....	3
RCW 26.09.160.....	10
